

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 146/2023

CNR – WBSP01-007482-2023

Ref.:Haridevpur PS Case no: 246/2023 Dated : 29.05.2023

U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C and Sec 04/17/21 of the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7 of Immoral Trafficking
(Prevention) Act.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs Samir Kar & Ors

Order No.04

Dt.12.06.2023

Received the part record from the Court of learned ACJM, Alipore along with other document in connection with above mentioned case no. Let it be filed with the case record.

Accused **Soma Pramanik (44 years), Samir Kar (44 years)** and **Samrat Kar (19 years)** are produced from J.C in persons.

Two separate bail petition accused has been filed on behalf of accused Samarat Kar and Soma Pramanik in person.

Heard both sides.

Accused persons submitted that they are totally innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. Accused Samarat Kar submitted that he is a student of Class-XI and his studies will be hampered if he is not granted bail. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. Accused persons submitted that they may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record especially the statement of VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

I find that the allegation against all the accused persons is serious in nature. This is a case of child trafficking and sexual exploitation of minor girls. Investigation is at very stage. Accordingly, I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused. Accordingly, bail petition of this accused is rejected.

None moves for accused Samir Kar.

Fix **26.06.2023** for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.