

Special Case No. 146/2023

CNR – WBSP01-007482-2023

Ref.:Haridevpur PS Case no: 246/2023 Dated : 29.05.2023

**U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C and Sec 04/17/21 of the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7 of Immoral Trafficking
(Prevention) Act.**

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs Samir Kar & Ors

Order No.14

Dt.26.09.2023

Accused **Soma Pramanik (44 years), Samir Kar (44 years)** and
Samrat Kar (19 years) are produced from J.C.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Learned Special P.P prayed for time.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

At this stage the separate bail petitions accused have been filed on
behalf of all accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused Soma Pramanik submitted that the
victim did not state anything about her mother, the present accused
person. In the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C there
is no allegation against this accused. This accused is a female accused.
She is in custody for a considerable period. She has been falsely
implicated in this case. Thus he prayed for bail.

Learned advocate for accused Samir Kar and Samrat Kar submitted
that these accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case.
They are in custody for a considerable period. Thus he prayed for bail.

Learned Special P.P raised strong objection.

Perused the materials on record including the statement of victim
recorded by the Magistrate u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

It is a case of child trafficking and sexual exploitation of the minor
girls. The allegation raised against accused is serious in nature.
Considering the gravity of offence I am not inclined to release these
accused persons on bail. Hence bail petitions of these accused are
rejected.

I.O is directed to appear before this Court for clarification of report
dated 13.09.2023 submitted by him on the date fixed positively.

Fix **10.10.2023** for production of accused, appearance of the I.O and
consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.