

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 01(01)2024
Special Case No. 146/2023
CNR: WBSP01-007598-2023

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 11
Dt. 05.03.2025

Record is put up today on the prayer of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of accused Samir Kar.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Learned counsel for the accused person submitted that accused is suffering from various ailments and necessary medical assistance may be provided to him in judicial custody.

Perused the prayer. Considered.

Prayer of the learned defence counsel is allowed.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide necessary medical assistance to accused Samir Kar in accordance with law and he is also directed to submit comprehensive medical report in respect of the said accused by the next date positively.

To date i.e. **29.03.2025** for production of accused persons namely Samir Kar and Samrat Kar, appearance of accused Soma Pramanik and evidence of C.S.W- 4.

To date for report from the concerned correctional home.

sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.