

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 01(01)2024
Special Case No. 146/2023
CNR: WBSP01-007598-2023

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 13
Dt. 15.05.2025

Accused persons namely **Samir Kar** and **Samrat Kar** are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Another accused **Soma Pramanik** on bail is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Learned counsel of both sides are present before this court.

Two separate petitions have been filed by the learned counsel for the accused persons namely Samir Kar and Samrat Kar.

Learned defence counsel prayed for recalling victim girl no. 1 (P.W-1) under section 348 B.N.S.S corresponding to 311 Cr.P.C on the ground stated therein. He also prayed for necessary direction upon the concerned correctional home to produce the accused persons physically before this court on the date fixed.

Copy of both the petitions have been served upon the prosecution.

Prayer of the learned defence counsel to produce the accused persons physically is considered and allowed.

The Superintendent, P.C.H is directed to produce the accused persons namely Samir Kar and Samrat Kar physically before this court on the date fixed.

Another petition under section 311 Cr.P.C is kept with the case record.

Fix **04.07.2025** for production of accused persons namely Samir Kar and Samrat Kar physically, appearance of accused Soma Pramanik and hearing of petition under section 311 Cr.P.C.

Accused persons namely Samir Kar and Samrat Kar be remanded to J.C till next date.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.